
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

ROME DIVISION 
_______________________________ 
      ) 
MIRACLE NWAKANMA,  ) 
CORNELIUS SPENCER,  ) 
GREGORY HAINES, and  ) 
ERIC TOWNS,    ) 
      ) 
 Plaintiffs,    ) 
      )  
 v.     )  
      ) CIVIL ACTION 
CAPTAIN TIMOTHY CLARK, ) NO.: 4:11-CV-188-HLM-WEJ 
LIEUTENANT SHERMAN DAVIS,  )  
OFFICER KENNY GILREATH,  ) 
OFFICER JACK HAMILTON,  ) 
OFFICER JOHN LYONS,   ) 
OFFICER BRIAN McNABB,   ) 
OFFICER BRIAN McGATHY,  ) 
OFFICER BILLY PORTER,   ) 
OFFICER JAYSON QUARLES,  ) 
OFFICER NICHOLAS SOUTHER,  ) 
OFFICER NICK STEWART, and  ) 
OFFICER KEVIN WOOTEN,  )  
correctional officers and supervisors,  ) 
Hays State Prison, in their official  ) 
and individual capacities,   ) 
      ) 
 Defendants.    ) 
_______________________________) 
 

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL 
 
 COME NOW Plaintiffs, Miracle Nwakanma, Cornelius Spencer, Gregory 

Haines, and Eric Towns, and Defendants Captain Timothy Clark, Lieutenant 
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Sherman Davis, Officer Kenny Gilreath, Officer Jack Hamilton, Officer John 

Lyons, Officer Brian McNabb, Officer Brian McGathy, Officer Billy Porter, 

Officer Jayson Quarles, Officer Nicholas Souther, Officer Nick Stewart, and 

Officer Kevin Wooten (the “Parties”), through their counsel of record, and 

respectfully file this stipulation of dismissal pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 

41(a)(1)(A)(ii), voluntarily dismissing this case with prejudice. 

Respectfully submitted this 23rd day of February, 2012. 

s/ Sarah Geraghty  
 
Sarah Geraghty 
Georgia Bar No. 291393 
Atteeyah Hollie 
Georgia Bar No. 411415 
SOUTHERN CENTER  
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS 
83 Poplar Street, N.W. 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
Telephone:  (404) 688-1202 
Facsimile:   (404) 688-9440 
sgeraghty@schr.org 
ahollie@schr.org 
 
Lawrence J. Bracken II 
Georgia Bar No. 073750 
Rhani M. Lott 
Georgia Bar No. 303316 
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP 
Bank of America Plaza, Suite 4100 
600 Peachtree Street, N.E. 
Atlanta, Georgia  30308-2216 
Telephone:  (404) 888-4000 
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Facsimile:   (404) 888-4190 
lbracken@hunton.com 
rlott@hunton.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs  

 
  s/ Devon Orland 

Devon Orland  
Georgia Bar No. 554301 
OFFICE OF STATE ATTORNEY 
GENERAL  
40 Capitol Square, S.W.  
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300  
Telephone: (404) 463-8850  
Facsimile: (404) 651-5304  
dorland@law.ga.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendant Clark 
 
s/ Adam Lowell Appel 
Adam Lowell Appel  
Marquetta Johnson Bryan 
Carlock Copeland & Stair, LLP  
36th Floor  
191 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
P.O. Box 56887  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
Telephone: 404-522-8220  
Facsimile: 404-222-9482  
aappel@carlockcopeland.com  
 
Counsel for Defendant Davis 

 
s/ Frank Philips Harris  
Frank Philips Harris  
Harris & Bunch  
125 Church Street  
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Suite 220  
Marietta, GA 30060-1948  
Telephone: 770-499-7989  
fharris@harrisandbunch.com 
 
Counsel for Defendant Hamilton 
 
s/ Vincent Aaron Toreno  
Vincent Aaron Toreno  
Rutherford & Christie, LLP  
225 Peachtree Street  
Suite 1750, South Tower  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
Telephone: 404-522-6888  
Facsimile: 404-522-0108  
klh@rclawllp.com   
 
Counsel for Defendant Gilreath  
 
s/ Eve Anne Appelbaum  
Eve Anne Appelbaum  
Appelbaum & Associates, P.C.  
Suite 525  
550 Pharr Road  
Atlanta, GA 30305  
Telephone: 404-841-1275  
Facsimile: 404-841-0248  
eaa@aps-law.com  
 
Counsel for Defendant McNabb 
 
s/ Gary L. Seacrest  
Gary L. Seacrest  
Stacy Petroff Seidel  
Seacrest Karesh Tate & Bicknese  
56 Perimeter Center East  
Suite 450  
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Atlanta, GA 30346  
Telephone: 770-804-1800  
gseacrest@sktblaw.com  
sseidel@sktblaw.com  

 
Counsel for Defendant McGathy 
 
s/ Annarita M. Busbee  
Annarita M. Busbee  
Owen Gleaton Egan Jones & 
Sweeney, LLP  
1180 Peachtree Street, NE  
Suite 3000  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Telephone: 404-688-2600  
Facsimile: 404-525-4347  
ABusbee@og-law.com  
 
Counsel for Defendant Porter 
 
s/ Stephen E. Curry  
Stephen E. Curry  
Curry Law Firm  
3508-C Professional Circle  
Martinez, GA 30907-8232  
Telephone: 706-724-0022  
securry@currylawfirm.com  
 
Counsel for Defendant Quarles 
 
s/ David C. Will  
David C. Will  
Holly Hance 
Royal Washburn Will  
4799 Sugarloaf Parkway  
Building J  
Lawrenceville, GA 30044  
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Telephone: 770-814-8022  
Facsimile: 770-814-8360  
dwill@royallaw.net  
hhance@royallaw.net  
 
Counsel for Defendant Souther 
 
s/ George M. Weaver  
George M. Weaver  
Jeffrey Alexander Shaw  
Hollberg & Weaver, LLP  
2921 Piedmont Road, N.E.  
Suite C  
Atlanta, GA 30305  
Telephone: 404-760-1116  
gweaver@hw-law.com  
jshaw@hw-law.com  
 
Counsel for Defendant Stewart 
 
s/ Lauren E. H. Meadows  
Lauren E. H. Meadows  
Matthew R. LaVallee  
Daley, Koster & Lavallee, LLC - Atl  
Suite 205  
2849 Paces Ferry Road  
Atlanta, GA 30339  
Telephone: 678-213-2401  
Facsimile: 678-213-2406  
lhmeadows@dkllaw.com  
mlavallee@dkllaw.com  

 
Counsel for Defendant Wooten 
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s/ Tom Richardson  
Tom Richardson 
Chambless, Higdon, Richardson, Katz 
& Griggs LLP 
P.O. Box 246 
Macon, GA  31202-0246 
Telephone: 478-745-1181 
trichardson@chrkglaw.com 
 
Counsel for Defendant Lyons 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 The undersigned counsel hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing 

JOINT STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL was filed electronically with the 

Court.  Notice of this filing will be sent to counsel of record for the Defendants via 

the Court’s CM/ECF filing system. 

  
Respectfully submitted this 23rd day of February, 2012. 

 
  

s/ Sarah Geraghty  
Sarah Geraghty 
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